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TO: City of Grand Junction FROM: Scoftt Sorensen

Afttn: Eric Hahn Austin Civil Group Inc.
336 Main St., Ste 203
Grand Junction, CO 81501

Email scottatacg@aol.com
Phone Phone 970-242-7540
Fax Fax 970-255-1212

Re: Lot11 & Lot 12, Block 1 Minerva
Park Subdivision

REMARKS: (] Urgent [] Foryouruse/review [] Information [1 Please Comment

Eric,

Please find a TEDS Exemption Request for Access Spacing for the Lot 11 & Lot 12, Block of
Minerva Park Subdivision Project. Let us know if you have any questions.

Thanks,

Scott Sorensen

Austin Civil Group, Inc.
scottatacg@aol.com

RECEIVED

MAR O 6 200

COMMUNITY DE#ELOPMENT
DEPT.

Received By:

Date:




March 8, 2006

Mr. Eric Hahn

City of Grand Junction Community Development
250 North 5™ Street

Grand Junction, CO 81501

Re: Reguest for TEDS Exemption for Access Spacing
Dear Mr. Hahn:

The purpose of this letter is to request an exemption from Ciy of Grand Junction’s Transporiation
Engineering Design Standards (TEDS) Section 4.1.1 for the site located on Lot 11 & 12, Block 1 of
Minerva Park Subdivision in Grand Junction, Colorado.

Existing Site Conditions:
Lot 11 & Lot 12 of Minerva Park Subdivision are currently vacant land consisting of approximately 1.26

and 1.38 acres, respectively. The site has approximately 224-# of frontage along West Crete Circle. A
site directly east of Lot 11, 572 West Crete Circle, has been developed and currently accesses their site
from a 20-ft driveway that is approximately 22.5-ft east of the east property line. With the exception of the
572 West Crete Circle site, the majority of lots within Minerva Park Subdivision are undeveloped. West
Crete Circle is considered a local commergial street according to the Grand Valley Circulation Plan Street
Classification.

Lot 11, Block 1
Minerva Park
Subdivision

Lot12, Block1
Minetva Park
Bubdivision . ’ 572 West Crete
‘ Circle

Lot 11 & Lot 12, Block 1 of Minerva Park Subdivision




Mr. Eric Hahn
March 6, 2006
Page 2 of 3

Proposed Site Improvements:

Cache Properties, LLC are first proposing to vacate the adjoining property line of Lot 11 & Lot 12 and
develop it as one parcel. Development of the parcel will consist of six (6) office/warehouse buildings
totally 30,193 square feet. Building use for the proposed buildings is anticipated to include one-third of
the square footage dedicated to office and two-thirds dedicated to warehouse/storage use. The main
access to the site will be a 28-ft wide driveway that will run parallel with the vacated property line. Two
additional secondary driveways are being proposed to loop around the rear of the buildings to provide
easier access for deliveries and pick-up.

Of the secondary accesses, the southern most access will provide access from West Crete Circle to
Buildings A-D. This access has been spaced approximately 10-ft north of the southern property line and
approximately 69.55-ft from the main access to the site. The northern most secondary access, will
provide access from West Crete Circle to Buildings E & F. This access has been spaced 50-ft from the
main access and limited to only 47-ft from the adjacent driveway on 572 West Crete Circle.

While the northern secondary access does not meet TEDS 50-ft of minimum spacing for driveways on
local streets, the site has Fire Department constraints that need to be taken into account as part of this
exemption request.

1. Overall length of loop lane exceeds Fire Department 150-ft maximum length without an approved
turn around area.

2. The area behind Building E & F is not large enough to provide an approved Fire Department turn

around without encroaching the northern property landscaping requirement of 8-ft wide landscape
buffer and encroaching the adjacent property.

TEDS Requirements

West Crete Circle is considered a local street with a minimum driveway spacing of 50-ft, according to
TEDS Section 4.1.1.



Mr. Eric Hahn
March 6, 2006
Page 3 of 3

Alternative Access Options:

Northern Secondary Access:

There are two options to address the minimum spacing for driveways. The first option is to remove the
access and prohibit approved turn around capabilities for the Fire Department. The second option is to
provide the access 47-ft from the adjacent driveway and provide the approved access to the rear of
Building E & F in the event of a fire.

The first option, to remove the access and cut off the looping abilities around the buildings, would
physically prohibit a fire truck from making turning movements in an event a fire started in the rear of
Building E & F. The area behind the building is not large enough to meet any of the approved Fire
Department turn around and turning radius specifications. The required 8-ft wide landscape buffer
adjacent to the north property and the distance to the east property line are physical constraints.

The second option, provide the loop access to West Crete Circle, allows the Fire Department to access
the rear of Buildings E & F, without any turn around movements necessary. While the spacing does not
meet the 50-ft minimum spacing requirement, the assumption would be made that 47-ft of spacing with a
looped access would be much more acceptable to the Fire Department and the City.

Attached drawings demonstrate the proposed development and constraints that prohibit an approved Fire
Department turn around aiong the rear of Building E & F.

| believe this addresses all access options available for this project. If you have any additional questions
or concerns, please give me a call at 242-7540.

Sincerely,

Austin Civil Group, Inc.

Scott Sorensen
Project Designer

Attachments: As stated



NI SILEdoNd JHOVD
2 paaiiel

CaVHOI0d NOLLONOr ONVYD

¥ U 207 e

ot

HUVd VAHINIR | &,

dllg

ALMAdodd STINodEd

iz
7
iR
(o>
k4 B
gxle <
%mqﬂ
§E8 o -
lig°
o
W;.d
HHE
o
i
12

ke

NOLINSLHET
40 EFT NI 894 SOVNIVEQ ¥ ONLLSHNDEH §TINYOLIdY ¢

HOVS A0 TTV SNIVINGO
ONICTTING “G0VdS SSNOHEAVA ONINIVWTY SHL ANV ZOVAS
D110 % NIVINOO 0 ONIQINE LIADXHA SONICTTING TIV

SELON TVHINGD

T

3 O08058 HwOyg

JELELI=NTT O
v i
LU =y
SOERELET

o i i

1334 J4VN0S 880°

4 ONIaT

L

ng

ANVEGIH s oNUSING

S

A LSS5 §

«1334 3OS 69
a INGTINg

1334 34vN0OS ++#0°/
3 ONIaNg

‘4

% o

-
o

1354 Juvn0s g6/
Mm\ NS

e

34 3OS /60

8 ONIgTIng

%
%

%,

133 39008 944
"V ONIZTINgG

-
s
-
v
e

osEeg (u Se IS 0SB N B Hss0

205

O ELS O

R 1 e
hANN ? SHNOS AN
HUYWHONSE 103000

R

s
i
!

i
x
¢
i

i

PR




%

T CSRIINEI0Nd FHOVI
o pasdant

OOVHOTO) NOLEINOr GNVHD

FUVd VANANIN & 30070

t ¥ U

SLIRIHXE ROlLIGRIXE 5431

ALdEJOdNd STINO¥Ed

DVOLEVE1026)
HOS1Y ORI MOENE BIRIY, §47 MINS RIS WMy 008

jLaN puwy

q. &
dNoYD TIAID NLLSNV

ONI

SHOISIAZH

e

f

DOVEOVED 20 W

488l-228-008-1

oy ST
ER Ay ASLE80 8
3 LO0BNEY R=uG 3008028 Netlo
.mmwm.wﬂﬁtw FLBLIANT 3
MOOE =y

LECLIRT

g

]

S
SYiLl

45 880°%
4 ONIgNNg

S5

o

woweeg (4 gVLIEI OECWL N BTesaE

wERIEEL

e
s

0 i

4S 880°4
3 ONIaTING

i, oty s s

45 vv0'Y
3 ONIgng

o osmog (8 SEl) OELEL B BLecen ¢ "
ik




MEMORANDUM

TO: TIM MOORE
FROM: ERIC HAHN
SUBJECT: TEDS EXCEPTION REQUEST FOR MINERVA PARK ACCESS CONFIGURATION

DATE: 3/6/2006
CC: NONE
TIM:

The following summarizes my review of this TEDS Exception request:

- If granted, will the exception compromise safety?

0 No. The accesses will be on an isolated local commercial/industrial street with very little

traffic volume.

- Have other alternatives been considered that would meet current standards?

O Yes. It is possible to meet current access spacing standards by eliminating one of the
proposed accesses, but such a configuration causes awkward dead-end circulation onsite.

- Has the proposed design been used in other areas?

O  Yes, access spacing on local streets is probably the most commonly approved TEDS

exception.
- Will the exception requite CDOT or FHWA coordination?

o No.

- Is this a one-time exception based upon unique circumstances — location, topography, traffic flow,

etc?
o No.
- If not a one-time exception, is manual revision needed?

o No.

Summary:

This proposed exception is not absolutely necessary to make the site design work. However, I don’t

believe the exception will cause an unsafe condition, and probably does improve the onsite citculation.
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March 10, 2006

Scott Sorensen

Austin Civil Group, Inc.

336 Main Street, Ste 203

Grand Junction, CO 81501

Re: Design Exception #DE09-06 — Lots 11/12, Block 1, Minerva Subdivision —
Driveway Spacing on W. Crete Circle.

Dear Mr. Sorensen:

Please find attached the committee’s decision for the above referenced request. This
design exception has been approved as requested. You may use this decision to
proceed through the development review process for this exception.

If you have any questions concerning this decision, please feel free to contact the
Development Engineer in charge of your project or Tim Moore, Public Works Manager
at (970) 244-1557.

Sincerely,

Sandi Nimon,

Sr. Administrative Assistant

Xc:  Laura Lamberty, Development Engineer (256-4155)

SOONORCH STH STREFT, GRAND JUNCTION. CO 81501 1 {g7a] 240 1553 F [070] 256 4022w glitv.ory
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DESIGN EXCEPTION # 9-06

To: Mark Relph, Director of Public Works & Utilities
Bob Blanchard, Director of Community Development
Rick Beaty, Fire Chief
From: Tim Moore, Public Works Manager
Copy to: Eric Hahn
Date: March 7, 2006
RE: Lots 11/12, Block 1, Minerva Sub. - Driveway Spacing on W. Crete Circle
DESCRIPTION OF THE SITUATION

The applicant desires to vacate the property line and develop six (6) office/warehouse
buildings, totaling 30,193 square feet. Proposed access includes a primary entry located

| — at the center of the property’s street frontage, with two (2) secondary accesses to

accommodate better circulation and fire access.

Site Description:

The property is currently vacant. The adjacent property to the immediate east (572 W.
Crete Circle) is currently developed with a small office complex, and has two accesses.
TEDS requires 50’ spacing between all accesses, and allows only one access per lot.
(Staff has already committed to allowing the applicant to have two accesses, due to the
fact that there are currently two lots, and the proposed development could be
accomplished without combining the lots.)

EXCEPTION CONSIDERATIONS

1. Will the exception compromise safety?
Staff does not believe the exception will compromise safety.

2. Have other alternatives been considered that would meet the standard?
Yes. It is possible to meet current access spacing standards by eliminating one of the
proposed accesses, but such a configuration causes awkward dead-end circulation
onsite.

250 NORTH ST STREET, GRAND JUNCTION, CO 81301 P[970] 244 1554 F{970] 256 4022 www.gjcity.org



3. Has the proposed design been used in other areas?
Yes, access spacing on local streets is probably the most commonly approved TEDS
exception.

4. Will the exception require CDOT or FHWA coordination?
No.

5. Is this a one-time exception or a manual revision?
This would be a one-time exception.

Staff Recommendation
Staff recommends approval of the exceptions requested.

Recommended by:
Approved as Requested: \/
Approved as Modified:

Denied

Dated:

T g /4
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DE# ?-7? Driveway Spacing on W. Crete Circle

250 NORTH S™'STREET. GRAND JUNCTION, CO RISO1 P{O70] 244 1554 F[970] 256 4022 www.gjcity.org



